

No. 15-1427

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ABM INDUSTRIES, INC., ABM ONSITE SERVICES-WEST,
INC., ABM SERVICES, INC., ABM JANITORIAL SER-
VICES-NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC., and ABM JANI-
TORIAL SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MARLEY CASTRO and LUCIA MARMOLEJO, on behalf of
themselves and all other similarly situated,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW J. PINCUS

Counsel of Record

ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI

DANIEL E. JONES

MATTHEW A. WARING

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

*additional counsel listed on inside cover

KATE COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
*U.S. Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062*

*Counsel for the Chamber
of Commerce of the
United States of America*

DEBORAH R. WHITE
*Retail Litigation
Center, Inc.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209*

*Counsel for the
Retail Litigation Center, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach To CAFA Removal Will Allow Plaintiffs To Evade Federal Jurisdiction By Repleading Class Actions As PAGA Claims	4
A. Plaintiffs Are Increasingly Turn- ing To PAGA Actions As A Sub- stitute For Employment Class Actions.....	5
B. The Rise In PAGA Litigation Is An Issue Of Exceptional Im- portance.....	10
II. This Petition Presents The Court’s Best—And Possibly Only—Chance To Review The Critical Issue Of CAFA’s Application To PAGA Actions	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009).....	8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Baumann v. Chase Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014).....	2, 4, 5, 14
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	2
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	5, 14
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	9
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	13
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 559 U.S. 393 (2010)</i>	7
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles, 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013)</i>	5
<i>Urbino v. Orkin Servs. of California, Inc., 726 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013)</i>	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)</i>	2
<i>Yocupicio v. PAE Grp., LLC, 795 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2015)</i>	2, 4, 5, 14
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	4
Cal. Lab. Code	
§ 2699(a)	6
§ 2699(f)(2).....	7
§ 2699(g)(1).....	6, 7
§ 2699(i)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1-1 Littler Mendelson on Employment Law Class Actions § 1.3.7 (2014).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>To Skin A Cat: Qui Tam Actions As A State Legislative Response to Concepcion</i> , 46 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 1203 (2013)	11, 12
Robyn Ridler Aoyagi & Christopher J. Pallanch, <i>The PAGA Problem: The Unsettled State of PAGA Law Isn't Good for Anyone</i> , 2013-7 Bender's California Labor & Employment Bulletin (2013)	8
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	6
Aaron Blumenthal, <i>Circumventing Concepcion: Conceptualizing Innovative Strategies to Ensure the Enforcement of Consumer Protection Laws in the Age of the Inviolable Class Action Waiver</i> , 103 Cal. L. Rev. 699 (2015)	10, 12
Bureau of Lab. Statistics, <i>California</i> , https://perma.cc/9HDF-JL7S	11
Bureau of Lab. Statistics, <i>Employment status of the civilian population by sex and age</i> , https://perma.cc/GNW6-5YYY	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Cal. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Employment Litigation on the Rise, in 2016 CALIFORNIA BUSINESS ISSUES 154</i> (2016).....	11
Erin Coe, <i>9th Circ.’s Chase Ruling to Trigger More PAGA Suits, Law360</i> (March 17, 2014)	11
Erin Coe, <i>Iskanian Ruling to Unleash Flood of PAGA Claims, Law360</i> (June 24, 2014).....	10
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey Miller, <i>Attorney Fees and Expenses in Class Action Settlements: 1993-2008</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 248 (2010).....	12
Tim Freudenberger et al., <i>Trends in PAGA claims and what it means for California employers</i> , Inside Counsel (Mar. 19, 2015).....	10
Matthew J. Goodman, Comment, <i>The Private Attorney General Act: How to Manage the Unmanageable</i> , 56 Santa Clara L. Rev. 413 (2016)	7
Emily Green, <i>An alternative to employee class actions</i> , L.A. Daily J. (Apr. 16, 2014).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	5
